

State Vs. Saad Mirza @ Fardin & Anr.

CNR No.: DLCT01-013471-2023

SC No. 525/2023

FIR No. 579/2023

P.S Kotwali

01.05.2024

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

PW-1 Varun Walia is present.

The matter is passed-over as neither the accused persons have been produced from judicial custody nor are they represented at this stage.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
01.05.2024

It is 01.30 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Rashid Hashmi, Ld. Counsel for both the
accused persons.
Both the accused persons have been produced from
judicial custody.

PW-1 Varun Walia has been further cross-examined
and discharged.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **03.07.2024**.

**PW Ashok Vohra and HC Sobir Rathi be
summoned** for next date of hearing.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the accused has
submitted that he would like to withdraw the said application for
the accused Wahaj, with a liberty to move the same afresh.
Separate statement of Ld. Counsel is recorded in regard.

Contd...2/-

..2..

In view of the foregoing, the pending bail application qua the said accused, namely, Wahaj Mirza @ Fari is ***dismissed as withdrawn*** with a liberty to Ld. Counsel to move the same afresh, as per law.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
01.05.2024