

State Vs. Saad S/o Raja
CNR No.: DLCT01-013471-2023
SC No. 525/2023
FIR No. 579/2023
P.S Kotwali

09.08.2024

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Shahroz Bakshi, Ld. Counsel for the accused,
namely, Saad S/o Raja. (*through video conferencing*)

Reply to bail application as well as nominal roll of the accused, namely, Saad have been filed by/received from IO and Jail Superintendent, CJ-05, Tihar, New Delhi respectively. Copies thereof are retained on record.

Pursuant to the order passed on the last date of hearing, the matter will be taken up **at 12.30 p.m.**

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
09.08.2024

It is 03.45 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Shahroz Bakshi, Ld. Counsel for the accused,
namely, Saad S/o Raja.

Reply to bail application as well as nominal roll of the accused, namely, Saad have been supplied to Ld. Counsel for the applicant.

After some arguments, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the applicant that he does not desire to pursue the present application. He further submitted that he may be permitted to withdraw the present application and that he would move an appropriate application at relevant stage, i.e., after filing of charge-sheet.

Contd..2/-

..2..

Separate statement of Ld. Counsel for the applicant is recorded in regard.

In view of the foregoing, the present application is *dismissed as withdrawn*.

A copy of this order be given *dasti* to Ld. Counsel for the applicant.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
09.08.2024