

State Vs. Saad Mirza @ Fardin & Ors.
CNR No.: DLCT01-013471-2023
SC No. 525/2023
FIR No. 579/2023
P.S Kotwali

02.08.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Saad S/o Raja is not present.
IO SI Satish Kumar is present.

PW ASI Umesh is present.

PW the then MHC(M) is not present.

Request for exemption, received on behalf of PW Abdul Rehan on the ground that he has to attend wedding function in Meerut. For the reasons stated therein, exemption is allowed for today only.

At this stage, IO has filed an application seeking his exemption on the ground that he has to undertake investigation of an incident of robbery which has occurred in the jurisdiction of PS Bara Hindu Rao. For the reasons stated therein, exemption is allowed for today only.

Reply to the bail application of accused Saad Mirza has been filed. Copy thereof is retained on record.

The matter is passed over as the accused Saad S/o Raja is not present and the accused persons, namely, Saad Mirza and Wahaj Mirza have not been produced from judicial custody. Further, there is no representation on behalf of the accused persons.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
02.08.2025

Contd...../-

At 12.00 Noon.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Ayub Ahmed Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for all the
accused persons.
Accused persons, namely, Saad Mirza and Wahaj
Mirza have been produced from judicial custody.
Accused Saad S/o Raja is present on bail.

PW ASI Umesh is present.

At this stage, request for exemption, received on
behalf of PW ASI Umesh Kumar on the ground that he has to
present one *kalandara* in Karkardooma Courts Complex in
relation to case bearing *FIR No. 52/25, dated 19.02.2025, PS
Geeta Colony*. For the reasons stated therein, exemption is
allowed for today only.

PW the then MHC(M) is not present despite service
of summons and despite repeated calls.

**Issue bailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 5,000/-
against the then MHC(M)** returnable on the next date of hearing.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **25.10.2025**.

**Issue summons to PW Abdul Rehan (S. No. 3); PW
ASI Umesh (S. No. 4)** along with **IO SI Satish Kumar** for the
next date of hearing.

Copy of reply to the bail application of the accused
Saad Mirza has been supplied to Ld. Counsel for the accused.

Nominal roll of the accused Saad Mirza has been
received from CJ-05, Tihar, Delhi. Copy thereof is supplied to
Ld. Counsel for the applicant.

At request, matter is passed over for arguments on
the bail application of accused Saad Mirza @ Fardin.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
02.08.2025 Contd...../-

At 02.30 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Ayub Ahmed Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for the
accused, namely, Saad Mirza.

Arguments have been addressed by Ld. Counsel for
the accused as well as by Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

List for orders at 05.00 p.m.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
02.08.2025

At 03.50 p.m.

Present : None.

Vide separate order, the bail application of the
applicant has been ***dismissed***. Further, compliance of judgment
of Hon'ble Supreme Court in ***WP(C) 1082/2020, titled as Suhas
Chakma v. Union of India & Ors., dated 23.10.2024***, has been
carried out.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
02.08.2025