

State Vs. Saad Mirza @ Fardin & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-013471-2023

SC No. 525/2023

FIR No. 579/2023

P.S Kotwali

25.10.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Ayub Ahmed Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for all the
accused persons.
Accused Saad Mirza is present on interim bail.
Accused Saad S/o Raja is present on bail.

PW Abdul Rehan, PW HC Sunil/the then MHC(M),
PW ASI Umesh and IO SI Satish Kumar are present.

The matter is passed over as the accused Wahaj
Mirza has not been produced from judicial custody.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
25.10.2025

At 03.15 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Ayub Ahmed Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for all the
accused persons.
Accused Saad Mirza is present on interim bail.
Accused Saad S/o Raja is present on bail.
Accused Wahaj Mirza has been produced from
judicial custody.

PW-7 Abdul Rehan and **PW-8 HC Sunil Kumar**
have been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW ASI Umesh is also present. However, he is
discharged at the request of Ld. Counsel for the accused persons.
It is submitted by Ld. Counsel that he requires some time to
prepare the cross-examination of the said witness.

Contd...../-

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **24.12.2025**.

PW HC Mukesh (S. No. 5), PW ASI Umesh (S. No. 4) and PW HC Vikas (S. No. 10) be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
25.10.2025