

State Vs. Saad Mirza @ Fardin & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-013471-2023

SC No. 525/2023

FIR No. 579/2023

P.S Kotwali

24.12.2025

Present : None for the State.

Mr. Ayub Ahmed Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons.

Accused Saad S/o Raja is present on bail.

Accused Saad Mirza and Wahaj Mirza have not been produced from judicial custody.

IO SI Satish Kumar is present.

PW HC Mukesh and PW ASI Umesh are not present.

As per the service report of summons issued to PW ASI Umesh Kumar, he is stated to be on leave due to his mother's ill health.

PW HC Vikas is present.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the applicant Ms. Nazma has submitted that he desires to withdraw the pending application for release of FDR due to some technical difficulty and that, he would move an appropriate application with proper particulars.

Heard. Perused.

For the reasons so stated, the pending application of Ms. Nazma for the release of original FDR in the sum of Rs. 20,000/- is **dismissed as withdrawn**. Ld. Counsel is at liberty to proceed as per law.

The matter is passed over as accused Saad Mirza and Wahaj Mirza have not been produced from judicial custody.

Contd./----2

Further, regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State is on leave today and no substitute Ld. Addl. PP for the State has been assigned to this Court, yet.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
24.12.2025

It is 12.50 P.M

Present : Ms. Garima, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Ayub Ahmed Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for all the
accused persons.
Accused Saad S/o Raja is present on bail.
Accused Saad Mirza and Wahaj Mirza have not
been produced from judicial custody.
IO SI Satish Kumar is present.

PW **HC Vikas** has been examined-in-chief as **PW-9**,
cross-examined and discharged.

PW HC Mukesh is not present despite repeated
calls. Further, no reason for his absence is forthcoming. **Issue**
bailable warrants against PW HC Mukesh in the sum of Rs.
5,000/- for the next date of hearing.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **23.03.2026**.

PW ASI Umesh (S. No. 4), PW HC Harender Singh
(S. No. 6), PW HC Sombir Rathi (S. No. 8) and PW Sh. Vinod
Kumar (S. No. 14) be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
24.12.2025