

State Vs. Saad Mirza @ Fardin & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-013471-2023

SC No. 525/2023

FIR No. 579/2023

P.S Kotwali

23.03.2026

Present : Sh. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Ayub Ahmed Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for all the
accused persons.
Accused Saad S/o Raja and Saad Mirza are present.
Accused Wahaj Mirza has not been produced from
judicial custody.
IO SI Satish Kumar is present.

PW ASI Umesh, PW HC Harender Singh and PW
HC Mukesh are present.

PW HC Sombir Rathi and PW Sh. Vinod Kumar are
not present.

The matter is passed over as accused Wahaj Mirza
has not been produced from judicial custody.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
23.03.2026

It is 3:35 p.m.

Present : Sh. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Ayub Ahmed Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for all the
accused persons.
Accused Saad S/o Raja and Saad Mirza are present.
Accused Wahaj Mirza has been produced from
judicial custody.

PW-10 HC Harender Singh has been examined,
cross-examined and discharged.

PW ASI Umesh and PW HC Mukesh are present.
However, he is discharged unexamined at the request of Ld.
Addl. PP for the State. Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted

Contd./-----2

that the case property *i.e.* the recovered currency notes have though been released on *superdari*, however, the *superdaarinama*, *panchnama* and photographs of the said currency notes have not been filed.

Accordingly, **issue notice to the concerned SHO and IO SI Satish Kumar** to file the *superdaarinama*, *panchnama* and photographs of the recovered currency notes, within a period of seven days from today.

A copy of this order be marked to the concerned SHO for compliance.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **29.05.2026**.

PW ASI Umesh (S. No. 4); PW HC Mukesh (at Sl. No. 05) and PW SI Akashdeep (at Sl. No. 12) be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Vide separate order, the application of applicant, namely, Nazma for release of FDR has been ***disposed off*** in terms as specified therein.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
23.03.2026