

State Vs. Saad Mirza @ Fardin (applicant Nazma)

CNR No.: DLCT01-013471-2023

SC No.: 525/2023

FIR No.: 579/2023

PS: Kotwali

23.03.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Ayub Ahmed Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for the applicant,
namely, Nazma.
Applicant/surety, namely, Nazma is present.

ORDER

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of surety, namely, Nazma (hereinafter referred to as the “***applicant***”) for release of FDR bearing no. 8958 dated 04.02.2025 and FDR bearing no. 8710 dated 30.04.2024, in the sum of Rs.10,000/- each, issued by Bombay Mercantile Co-operative Bank Ltd., Netaji Subhash Marg, Darya Ganj, New Delhi. Pertinently, the said FDRs were furnished by the applicant/surety, Nazma, pursuant to the order dated 17.10.2025 of Hon’ble High Court of Delhi in case bearing ***Saad Mirza @ Fardin v. State of NCT of Delhi, Bail Appln. No. 4044/2025***, granting interim bail for a period of one month to accused Saad Mirza @ Fardin.

2. Ld. Counsel for the applicant submitted that applicant, namely, Nazma stood as surety for the accused, namely, Saad Mirza @ Fardin, pursuant to order dated 17.10.2025, passed by Hon’ble High Court of Delhi, granting interim bail to accused Saad Mirza @ Fardin for a period of one month to appear in examination. Further, as per the Ld. Counsel, after the expiry of the said period of interim bail, the accused, namely, Saad Mirza @ Fardin had surrendered before the concerned jail. Accordingly, Ld. Counsel submitted that no useful purpose would be served in keeping the said FDRs in question on record. Accordingly, Ld. Counsel submitted that no useful purpose would be served in keeping the

said FDRs in question on record.

3. Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that he has no objection to the release of the said FDRs to the applicant.

4. Arguments heard. Record perused.

5. Notably, it is observed from perusal of the records that no such original FDRs were retained by this Court, rather, only photocopies of the said FDRs were retained and lien was created on the said FDRs. However, considering that the accused Saad Mirza @ Fardin had duly surrendered before the concerned jail after the expiry of period of the said interim bail, this Court has no objection to the release of the said FDRs amount to the applicant/surety.

6. Consequently, **let an intimation be sent to Bombay Mercantile Co-operative Bank Ltd., Netaji Subhash Marg, Darya Ganj, New Delhi, specifying the fact that this court has ‘no objection’ to the release of the amount of FDR bearing no. 8958 dated 04.02.2025 and FDR bearing no. 8710 dated 30.04.2024, in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- each (Rupees Ten Thousand only) drawn on Bombay Mercantile Co-operative Bank Ltd., Netaji Subhash Marg, Darya Ganj, New Delhi in favour of the applicant or any other concerned person, as per rules.**

7. The present application is ***disposed off*** in above terms.

8. A copy of present order be given ***dasti*** to Ld. Counsel for the applicant.

9. **A copy of this order be sent to the concerned branch of Bombay Mercantile Co-operative Bank, through the concerned SHO.**

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
23.03.2026